Public Document Pack

Scottish

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Borders TUESDAY, 15 AUGUST 2017

COUNCIL

A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 15 AUGUST 2017 at

10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

8 August 2017
BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Order of Business

3. Declarations of Interest

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 4) 2 mins
Minute of meeting held on 20 June 2017 to be approved and signed by the
Chairman (copy attached).

5. Road Safety - Annual Position Statement (Pages 5 - 16) 30 mins
Consider report by Chief Officer Roads giving an update on reported road
casualties in 2016 and progress towards meeting the Scottish Government
casualty reduction targets (copy attached).

6. Union Chain Bridge - Request to Increase Financial Contribution 10 mins

(Pages 17 - 30)

Consider report by Service Director Assets & Infrastructure seeking approval
to increase the funding for the Union Chain Bridge Project (copy attached).

7. Any Other Items Previously Circulated

8. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent

9. Private Business

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be
approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business




on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the
aforementioned Act’”.

10. Minute (Pages 31 - 32)

Private section of Minute of meeting held on 20 June 2017 to be approved
and signed by the Chairman.

2 mins

11. Minute of Social Work Complaints Review Committee (Pages 33 - 40)

Consider Private Minute of Meeting held on 10 April 2017.

10 mins

NOTES

1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the

Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman),
G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, E. Jardine, W. McAteer, T. Miers, S. Mountford, M. Rowley, G. Turnbull and

T. Weatherston

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling  Tel:- 01835 826504
Email:- fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk




Agenda Item 4

SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber,
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells,
on Tuesday, 20th June, 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison, G. Edgar, C. Hamilton (from

para. 2), E. Jardine, W. McAteer, T. Miers (from para. 5), S. Mountford,
M. Rowley, G. Turnbull and T. Weatherston

Also Present:- Councillors S. Bell, J. Greenwell, S. Marshall.
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Executive Director (P. Barr) Executive Director (R. Dickson),

1.1

Service Director Assets & Infrastructure, Service Director Customer &
Communities, Service Director Regulatory Services, Chief Financial Officer,
Democratic Services Team Leader.

MINUTE
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 21 March 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
NOTED for signature by the Chairman.

With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute, regarding the delivery of 1140 hours funded
early learning and childcare, specifically the decision to bring a report on the revenue and
capital implications, the Chief Executive advised that it had not been possible to prepare
this report as information on funding was awaited from Scottish Government.

DECISION
NOTED.

MEMBER
Councillor C. Hamilton joined the meeting.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17 ANNUAL SUMMARY AND DATA
FOR QUARTER 4

There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Executiv
[...]
ix 4 to the report.

CORPORATE DEBTS - WRITE OFFS IN 2016/17

There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer detailing the
aggregate amounts of debt written off during 2016/17 under delegated authority, as
required by the Financial Regulations. The report covered the areas of Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Housing Benefit Overpayments and aged debt from the
balance sheet. The total value of write-offs reduced from £0.679m in 2015/16 to £0.645m
in 2016/17.

There were ongoing risks associated with the management of the Council’s debts and
these could lead to an increase in the level of debts that required to be written off as
irrecoverable in future years; these were identified in paragraph 6.2 of the report.

DECISION
NOTED the debtor balances written off during 2016/17 under delegated authority.

PRIVATE BUSINESS

DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of part 1 of schedule
7A to the Act.

Page 3



SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

8. MINUTE
The private section of the Minute of 21 March 2017 was noted.

9. MINUTE OF SOCIAL WORK COMPLAINTS REVIEW COMMITTEE
The Minute of the meeting held on 6 April 2017 was approved.

10. URGENT BUSINESS

11. SCOTTISH WIDE AREA NETWORK (SWAN)
The Chief Financial Officer updated Members on the contract.

The meeting concluded at 11.10 am

Page 4



SCOttiSh Agenda ltem 5

Borders
COUNCIL

ROAD SAFETY - ANNUAL POSITION STATEMENT

Report by Chief Officer Roads

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

15 August 2017

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1  This report proposes to update the Committee on reported road
casualties in 2016 and progress towards meeting the Scottish
Government casualty reduction targets.

1.2  In June 2009 the Scottish Government set revised targets for accident
reduction across a number of key headings. The base taken for this is the
2004 - 08 annual average and the target reduction is by the year 2020
with interim targets set for 2015.

1.3 The five areas identified as national reduction targets are as follows:-

The number of people killed in road accidents

The number of people seriously injured in road accidents

The number of children under 16 killed in road accidents

The number of children under 16 seriously injured in road accidents
The slight injury accident rate

nhwhe

Progress against these national targets is the main focus of this report.

1.4 The national position is generally positive based on the official 2015
figures, with reductions continuing to be shown across all the accident
reduction areas identified in 1.3 above and all but the second category
outlined currently exceeding the interim 2015 reduction targets.
Provisional 2016 figures, however, indicate some worrying increases in key
categories.

1.5 At a local Scottish Borders level 2016 was a disappointing year with a rise
on previous years in the overall number of fatal and serious injuries as well
as in the number of serious injuries to children. Consolidation of the
figures for the last few years however suggests that the long-term trend of
road-accident casualty reduction in the Scottish Border’s area continues.

Page 5
Executive Committee - 15 August 2017



2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee:-

(a) notes the position with respect to injury accidents in 2016
and the progress that is being made in relation to meeting
the Scottish Government targets for road casualty reduction.

(b) endorses the proposals for accident prevention going
forward:

e To continue to concentrate its Accident Investigation and
Prevention resources on locations identified through the
moving cursor programme.

e To submit, as justified, proposals for more substantial
schemes for inclusion in future Capital Programmes.

e And that broader elements; such as education,
encouragement and communications will continue to be
addressed through the Scottish Borders Road Safety
Working Group. In particular, maintaining close liaison
with Police Scotland in terms of appropriate enforcement
as necessary.

Page 6
Executive Committee - 15 August 2017



3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Scottish Borders Road Safety Working Group is the overarching body
looking at road safety and vehicle accident prevention in the area. The
Working Group is multi-partnership with representatives drawn from the
Police, Fire and Rescue, ROSPA, Trunk Road Operating Company AMEY and
the South-east Safety Camera Unit, in addition to the Council’s Network
section and Children and Young Peoples’ Service.

3.2 Although accidents and casualties have shown a general decrease over
recent years it has previously proved difficult for rural areas, such as the
Scottish Borders, to meet the ambitious national targets set for the rate of
casualty reduction.

3.3 Accident and casualty reporting is initially undertaken by the police and the
statistics are passed to local authorities for vetting before being returned
for validation. This can be a time consuming practice and means that data
is some three to five months behind in terms of validated accident figures
at any point in the year. It should also be noted that only injury accidents
are recorded and notified by the police.

3.4 It should further be noted that all accident figures quoted include those
that occur on trunk roads as well as those on Council controlled roads.

4 NATIONAL POSITION

4.1 In looking at the national position the statistics available are up until the
end of 2015, as national statistics are published in late October for the
previous year. Subsequent to the first drafting of this report provisional
2016 figures have been released and these are also outlined in the
following paragraphs.

4.2 168 people were reported as killed on Scotland’s roads in 2015. This was
42% below the 2004-2008 average of 292 and as such the reduction
exceeded the 2015 milestone and that needed to reach the 2020 target
(175). Unfortunately, the provisional figures for 2016 indicate a sharp rise,
in the number of fatalities nationally, to 191 (a year on year rise of 14%).

4.3 1,596 people were reported as seriously injured in 2015. This was 39%
below the 2004-2008 average of 2,605. The number of people seriously
injured was therefore well above the 2015 milestone reduction target of
1484. Provisional figures for 2016 indicate a 6% rise (to 1,694) in the
number of serious injuries compared to 2015.

4.4  Four children were reported as killed on Scotland’s roads in 2015. This in
isolation is 73% below the 2004-2008 baseline average of 15, but it is also
worth noting that the average deaths involving children over the 2011-
2015 period is 7 (53% reduction). The reduction therefore exceeded the
2015 milestone target (10) and was ahead of the 2020 target of a 50%
fall. Unfortunately, provisional figures for 2016 indicate that 12 children
were killed in road accidents in Scotland. This worryingly being a two-fold
increase on the 2015 figures.

Page 7
Executive Committee - 15 August 2017



4.5

4.6

4.7

139 children were reported as seriously injured in road accidents across
Scotland in 2015. This is 57% below the 2004-2008 average of 325,
exceeding the 2015 milestone reduction target and on profile to achieve
the 2020 reduction target. Unfortunately, the provisional 2016 figures
indicate a sharp rise to 167.

The slight casualty rate of 20 casualties per million vehicle kilometres in
2015 was 38% below the 2004-2008 baseline average of 32. The 2016
figure has not been released to date.

Overall it can be seen that the national picture based on the official 2015
figures is a very positive one, with accident rates reducing across all five
categories and the previously set national 2015 milestones and 2020
reduction targets being surpassed already in 
[...]
ities. This user group has been a particular concern for the
Scottish Borders for a number of years as they are attracted in large
numbers to the area; in part by the nature of the roads and the challenge
that they can present. There have been five motorcycle fatalities in the
area in the five year period to 31 December 2016, and many more
serious casualties. In percentage terms the Scottish Borders is above
(22% to 17%) the national average for combined fatal and serious
motorcycle casualties, although this can, to an extent, be explained by
the rural nature of the area. Casualties in this particular group continue
to be dominated by those over the age of thirty five. One area where
attempts have been made to try and address motorcycle accidents is
through the “Around the Corner Campaign” which originated in the
Lothian and Borders and has gone on to win national acclaim including a
Prince Michael International Road Safety Award.

5.15 In common with almost every area in Scotland, young drivers make up a
disproportionate amount of those involved in injury accidents, with road
users under 26 making up a third of all casualties recorded. In addition
young drivers make up almost a quarter of all fatal and serious casualties
involving car occupants. Locally the area continues to target new and
future drivers through various education initiatives at schools and more
recently the Scottish Borders has been leading the country with its
funding of Advanced Driver courses for young drivers and the delivery of
introductory courses for those drivers who are yet to reach the legal age
to drive. Nationally more stringent tests, graduated licences and night-
time curfews are some of the areas that are again under active
consideration.

5.16 In line with Scotland’s Road Safety Framework Targets it is suggested
that the Council continues to concentrate its Accident Investigation and
Prevention resources on locations identified through the moving cursor
programme that identifies where injury accidents are occurring. In
addition to this the broader elements such as education, encouragement
and communications will continue to be addressed through the Scottish
Borders Road Safety Working Group. In particular, close liaison will be
maintained with Police Scotland in terms of appropriate enforcement as

necessitated.
Page 10
Executive Committee - 15 August 2017



6 IMPLICATIONS

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Financial

(a) There are no costs attached to any of the recommendations
contained in this report.

(b)  The costs associated with accidents are substantial with current
national statistics putting the average cost to the nation of an injury
accident at £101,115 and the cost of a fatal accident at £2,119,521.
An annual capital allocation of £50,000 is currently available to
spend on accident investigation prevention schemes.

Risk and Mitigations

There is a risk that the current downward trend in accident casualties is not
continued. This is particularly true of the Scottish Borders where the
relatively low figures for some categories can sometimes lead to quite
dramatic fluctuations in the numbers involved. This risk is mitigated by
the work of the Network Section and the wider Scottish Borders Road
Safety Working Group.

Equalities

An Equalities Impact Assessment scoping exercise has been carried out on
this proposal which concluded that there are no adverse equality
implications and a full EIA was not required.

Acting Sustainably

There are no economic, social or environmental effects directly related to
the recommendations of this report.

Carbon Management

This report has no direct impact on the Council’s carbon emissions.

Rural Proofing

This report does not relate to new or amended policy or strategy and as a
result rural proofing is not an applicable consideration.

Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation

There are no changes to be made to either the Scheme of Administration
or the Scheme of Delegation as
[...]
37 9 7 36 37
2009 13 11.2 91 81 0 0.35 9 7 33 37
2010 9 10.8 86 77 1 0.34 6 6 26 37
A 2011 6 10.4 64 72 0 0.32 3 6 25 37
-,‘: 2012 10 9.9 69 68 0 0.30 5 5 25 36
;; 2013 4 9.5 76 63 0 0.29 5 5 22 36
@ 2014 7 9.1 61 59 0 0.27 1 5 19 36
2015 7 8.7 60 54 0 0.26 3 4 18 36
2016 12 8.5 65 52 0 0.24 8 4 35
2017 8.2 50 0.23 4 35
2018 7.9 47 0.22 3 35
2019 7.7 45 0.21 3 35
2020 7.4 43 0.20 2.9 34
Annual reduction required to 2015 0.410 4.500 0.016 0.410
Annual reduction required to 2020 0.255 2.270 0.012 0.250 0.252
Executive Committee 15 August 2017 12




Agenda Item 6

Scottish

Borders

COUNCIL

UNION CHAIN BRIDGE - REQUEST TO INCREASE FINANCIAL
CONTRIBUTION

Report by Service Director Assets & Infrastructure

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

15 August 2017

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

This report seeks approval from the Executive Committee to
increase the funding for the Union Chain Bridge Project to £1M to
support the application to Heritage Lottery Fund and match the
commitment from Northumberland County Council.

Union Chain Bridge has substantial historical significance as it was the
longest suspension bridge in the world when opened in 1820, and is
currently the oldest operational suspension bridge in the world still carrying
vehicles. It is a Grade 1 structure in England and a Category A listed
building in Scotland the highest designations.

Northumberland County Council and Scottish Borders Council are working
in partnership to pursue Heritage Lottery Funding for a restoration project
to repair and continue the usable lifespan of the bridge.

Since the update report to the Council’s Executive Committee in March
2017, that stated the Heritage Lottery application date of June 2017, there
have been several developments on the project that have affected its
progress and budget estimate.

Northumberland County Council has made significant structural changes to
their staffing levels, that has left the authority without the key personnel to
complete the Heritage Lottery application process. Ultimately causing a
delay in the application to Heritage Lottery until August 2017.

There has been proactive consultation with Historic England over the past
twelve months, which is required to support the Heritage Lottery Fund
application. Unfortunately Historic England do require a higher level of
restoration to the original features than originally envisaged, contributing
to an estimated increase from the aspiration of circa £5M project to £7.8M,
and ultimately creating a £900k funding gap.

Executive Committee - 15 August 2017

Page 17



1.7 Northumberland County Council has approved a report to their Cabinet
Committee to re-affirm their commitment to the project and increase their
financial contribution from £550k to £1M, with the suggestion that Scottish
Borders Council will do the same.

1.8 Scottish Borders Council’s Project Management Team Leader has suggested
actions by Northumberland County Council to mitigate the current
fragmented approach to ensure that the August 2017 Heritage Lottery
Fund submission date is achieved.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 I recommend that the Executive Committee:-
(a) Agrees to increase the financial commitment to the Union

Chain Bridge Project by £450k, in line with the current
agreement with Northumberland County Council.

(b) Approves virement of £190k in 2019/20 and £260k in
2020/21 from Roads and Bridges capital block to the Union
Chain Bridge.

Executive Committee - 15 August 2017
Page 18



3 BACKGROUND

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Union Chain Bridge has substantial historical significance as it was the
longest suspension bridge in the world when opened in 1820, and is
currently the oldest operational suspension bridge in the world still carrying
vehicles. It is a Grade 1 structure in England and a Category A listed
building in Scotland; the highest designations.

The bridge has become structurally unsafe and may only be accessed by
one light vehicle at a time. Scottish Border
[...]
 successful. With the increase
financial contribution from Heritage Lottery Fund, the outcomes of
the project have to be more aspirational in terms of heritage,
economy and people. Extra time is required to make sure that the
supporting information is in place for the application;

e The Engineering team require time to identify areas of possible Value
Engineering. This will need to be validated with Historic England and
Historic Environment Scotland.

Also it was confirmed that with a new Administration at Northumberland
County Council the project team needed to re-fresh the authorisation to
continue with the project (including the Capital commitment).

Executive Committee - 15 August 2017

Page 20



4.8 Northumberland County Council committed to an increased financial

commitment at the Cabinet meeting on 11 July 2017, based on:

e a contribution from Historic England (not previously offered)

e an increased contribution from Scottish Borders Council (without
consultation with this Authority)

e an increased contribution from the Friends of the Union Chain
Bridge;

e and the previously identified contribution from Historic Environment
Scotland (commitment still to be obtained).

See Table 1 Below and a copy of the report in ANNEX 1.

Table 1 - Northumberland County Council proposed funding structure for the project

Financial year

Party

16/17

17/18

18/19

19/20

20/21

Total

HLF grant

nil

£636,141

£735,000

£1,328,859

£2,300,000

£5,000,000

Historic Scotland

nil

nil

£100,000

£300,000

£100,000

£500,000

Historic England

nil nil nil £200,000 nil £200,000

Friends of UCB

nil nil nil £100,000 nil £100,000

NCC

£93,759|£151,241| £95,000 | £400,000 | £260,000 |£1,000,000

SBC

£35,000(£155,000|£150,000| £400,000 | £260,000 |£1,000,000

4.9

It has been requested by Scottish Borders Council lead officer that an

independent project manager be introduced into the project team to create
a controlled approach to the delivery of the Heritage Lottery Fund
application process and ensure that targets are met going forward. This
approach has been agreed and an appropriate resource is being procured.

4.10

Northumberland County Council have also brought in some former

Heritage Lottery Funding officers to deliver the changes required to the
application so that it can compete on a national level.

IMPLICATIONS

5.1
(a)

Financial

Scottish Borders Council has currently committed £550k to the
project to match fund the previous commitment from
Northumberland County Council.

(b) The project team continue to challenge Historic England to deliver a
solution that balances heritage aspirations against project budget.
(c) To match the potential commitment from Northumberland County

Council the current budget would have to be increased by £450K

Executive Committee - 15 August 2017

Page 21



from the block allocation for Roads & Bridges as per Table 2 below.

Table 2 - Revised Capital Profile

Financial year

Heading

Expenditure
to date 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 Total

Budget

Existing Capital

£35,000 |[£155,000( £150,000 | £210,000 £550,000

Roads & Bridges
Block Allocation £190,000 | £260,000 £450,000

TOTAL

£35,000 |£155,000| £150,000 | £400,000 | £260,000 | £1,000,000

5.2
(a)

(b)

()

Risk and Mitigations

Despite the efforts to Value Engineer the current project to reduce
the capital cost, it is unlikely that it can be reduced significantly due
to the heritage requirements set by Historic England and Heritage
Lottery Fund. The Project Board have looked to maximise the other
available funding from 3 Parties. If the funding request to Heritage
Lottery Fund exceeds the £5M it is unlikely that the application will be
successful.

If the Heritage Lottery Fund application was unsuccessful and the
authorities would be left with a declining asset, what could be
delivered for the remaining money available (circa £1.8M)?

e Stripping out the heritage obligations of Heritage lottery Fund
and Historic England, it would still be a
[...]
sm economy.

Carbon None at this stage.
reduction
Wards Norham and Islandshires

Consultation

The Director of Local Services & Housing Delivery, Head of Technical Services and Portfolio
Holder for Environment and Local Services have all heen consulted on the contents of this
report.

There have also been significant consultations and engagement with SBC, stakeholders,
Heritage Bodies and the HLF in the development of the project to date.

Background papers:

None.
Report sign off.

Finance Officer AM
Monitoring Officer/Legal N/R
Human Resources N/R
Procurement N/R
I.T. N/R
Director PJ

Portfolio Holder(s) GS

Author and Contact Details

Simon Rudman - Technical Services Design Manager

simon.rudman@northumberland.gov.uk

-5-

Executive Committee - 15 August 2017
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Road Safety - Annual Position Statement
	6 Union Chain Bridge - Request to Increase Financial Contribution
	10 Minute
	11 Minute of Social Work Complaints Review Committee



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 15 August, 2017 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), G. Edgar, 
C. Hamilton, W. McAteer, T. Miers, S. Mountford, G. Turnbull and 
T. Weatherston

Apologies:- Councillors E. Jardine and M. Rowley
Also Present:- Councillors S. Bell, J. Fullarton, D. Paterson and H. Scott.
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Executive Director (R. Dickson), Service Director Assets & 

Infrastructure, Chief Financial Officer, Clerk to the Council, Democratic 
Services Officer (F. Walling).

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 20 June 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.  

2. ROAD SAFETY - ANNUAL POSITION STATEMENT 
2.1      There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Officer Roads giving an update 

on reported road casualties in 2016 and on progress towards meeting the Scottish 
Government casualty reduction targets. The report explained that in June 2009 the 
Scottish Government set revised targets for accident reduction across a number of key 
headings.  The base taken for this was the 2004 – 08 annual average and the target 
reduction was by the year 2020 with interim targets set for 2015.  The five areas identified 
as national reduction targets were:- the number of people killed in road accidents; the 
number of people seriously injured in road accidents; the number of children under 16 
killed in road accidents; the number of children seriously injured in road accidents; and the 
slight injury accident rate.  The national position was generally positive based on the 
official 2015 figures, with reductions continuing to be shown across all the accident 
reduction areas identified and all but the second category outlined currently exceeding the 
interim 2015 reduction targets. Provisional 2016 figures, however, indicated some 
worrying increases in key categories. At a local Scottish Borders level, 2016 was a 
disappointing year with a rise on previous years in the overall number of fatal and serious 
injuries as well as in the number of serious injuries to children.  Consolidation of the 
figures for the last few years however suggests that the long-term trend of road-accident 
casualty reduction in the Scottish Borders area continues.

2.2 The Network Manager, Mr Brian Young, gave further information about progress against 
individual targets and answered Members’ questions.  With regard to causations and 
contributory factors he advised that the amount of information received from Police 
Scotland depended on the reporting level at each particular accident.  It should be noted 
also that only injury accidents were recorded and notified by the police. The Chief 
Executive advised Members that she met with the Police regularly to discuss the 
deployment of police resources across the Scottish Borders, including planned 
interventions.  It would be possible to get some statistics at a local level and she offered to 
bring a report back to the Executive Committee in the autumn on police activity, 



education, campaigns and crack downs. With regard to road engineering factors, in the 
majority of cases accidents were not shown to be linked to road surface or conditions but 
the Council’s Accident Investigation and Prevention (AIP) team’s ‘Moving Cursor’ 
programme identified crash cluster sites and investigated any common trends and 
patterns.  Where appropriate, proposals for remedial measures would be prepared for the 
team’s consideration.  It was recognised that the general downward trend in the number 
of accidents locally and nationally could be due to a host of factors.  However Scottish 
Borders Council would continue to take forward educational and other initiatives with a 
view to changing road user behaviour and attitudes.    With regard to ongoing work in 
schools, a representative from Children and Young People’s Services sat on the multi-
partnership Scottish Borders Road Safety Working Group, the overarching body looking at 
road safety and vehicle accident prevention in the area.

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) to note the position with respect to injury accidents in 2016 and the progress 
that was being made in relation to meeting the Scottish Government targets 
for road casualty reduction;

(b) to endorse the proposals for accident prevention going forward as follows:-

(i) to continue to concentrate Accident Investigation and Prevention 
resources on locations identified through the moving cursor 
programme;

(ii) to submit, as justified, proposals for more substantial schemes for 
inclusion in future Capital Programmes; 

(iii) that broader elements such as education, encouragement and 
communications, would continue to be addressed through the 
Scottish Borders Road Safety Working Group; in particular 
maintaining close liaison with Police Scotland in terms of appropriate 
enforcement as necessary; and

 (c) to note that the Chief Executive would bring a report to the Executive 
Committee in the autumn on police activity in the Scottish Borders.

3. UNION CHAIN BRIDGE - REQUEST TO INCREASE FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION 
3.1 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 7 March 2017, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Service Director Assets and Infrastructure seeking approval to 
increase the funding for the Union Chain Bridge Project to £1M to support the application 
to Heritage Lottery Fund and match the commitment from Northumberland County 
Council.  The Project Management Team Leader, Mr Ewan Doyle, explained that, since 
the update to the Executive Committee in March 2017, that stated the Heritage Lottery 
Fund application date of June 2017, there had been several developments on the project 
that had affected its progress and budget estimate, ultimately causing a delay in the 
application to Heritage Lottery from Northumberland County Council, as lead agents, until 
December 2017. There had been proactive consultation with Historic England over the 
past twelve months, which was required to support the Heritage Lottery Fund application.  
Unfortunately Historic England required a higher level of restoration to the original 
features than originally envisaged and there was also increased scope to the engineering 
works required.  This had contributed to an estimated increase from the aspiration of circa 
£5M project to £7.8M, and ultimately creating a £900k funding gap.  Northumberland 
County Council had approved a report to their Cabinet Committee to re-affirm their 
commitment to the project and increase their financial contribution over the next 3 years 
from £550k to £755k with an overall project contribution estimated at £1M.  A matched 
contribution of £1M was also consequently expected from Scottish Borders Council.  A 



table within the report outlined Northumberland County Council’s revised proposed 
funding structure for the project. Representatives from the Heritage Lottery Fund indicated 
that there was still strong support for the project but that if the bid was submitted with the 
request for increase in funding the project would be considered at a national, rather than 
local, level and have to compete with other national projects.  

3.2 In discussing the report Members were in support of the project to restore the bridge, 
recognising its historical significance and importance as a crossing point and link between 
two communities and tourist locations.  It was recognised that if the Heritage Lottery Fund 
application was unsuccessful the authorities would be left with a declining asset which 
may require an increased contribution from both authorities for its repair or replacement, 
or a reduction in the bridge’s capacity to carry vehicular traffic.  Concern was expressed at 
the request for additional funding for the project and the proposal to allocate this from the 
Roads and Bridges capital block in future years, for which there would be many other 
competing demands.  The delay in the application to Heritage Lottery Fund had allowed a 
much more technical investigation on the condition of the bridge, with only 25% of the 
estimated increase in cost due to heritage aspects.  The Chief Financial Officer noted the 
risks relating to large funding packages which were reliant on multiple funding partners 
and explained that the £450k was being vired within the 2019/20 and 2020/21 Roads and 
Bridges capital block, meaning the current spend on Roads and Bridges was unaffected. 
There would be the opportunity for Members to revisit the quantum of the Roads and 
Bridges allocation when future years’ budgets were being developed, subject to the 
overall resources available to the Council.   Members supported the recommendations but 
indicated that they would be unlikely to support any further increase in contribution from 
Scottish Borders Council should this be requested in the future.  

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) to increase the financial commitment to the Union Chain Bridge Project by 
£450k, in line with the current agreement with Northumberland County 
Council; and

(b) to approve the virements of £190k in 2019/20 and £260k in 2020/21 from 
Roads and Bridges capital block to the Union Chain Bridge.

4. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of  part 1 of schedule 
7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

5. MINUTE 
The private section of the Minute of 20 June 2017 was approved.

6. MINUTE OF SOCIAL WORK COMPLAINTS REVIEW COMMITTEE 
The Minute of the meeting held on 10 April 2017 was approved.

The meeting concluded at 10.55 am  


